

**California Regional Water Quality Control Board** 

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA



9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972

http:// www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

March 22, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 7009 1410 0002 2347 2691

Barb Irwin, Director Environmental West Region Operations Dynegy, Inc. 4140 Dublin Blvd, Suite 100 Dublin, CA 94568

In reply refer to: 257829:KSchwall WDID: 9 00000091

Dear Ms. Irwin:

SUBJECT: TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2010-0062; AN ORDER TERMINATING ORDER NO. R9-2004-0154, NPDES NO. CA0001368, WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DYNEGY SOUTH BAY, LLC (FORMERLY OWNED BY DUKE ENERGY SOUTH BAY, LLC), SOUTH BAY POWER PLANT, SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Enclosed is:

- A copy of Tentative Order No. R9-2010-0062 which if adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) would terminate NPDES permit requirements for South Bay Power Plant as contained in Order No. R9-2004-0154, NPDES No. CA CA0001368 simultaneously with the current permit expiration date.
- 2. The "STAFF REPORT, Dynegy South Bay, LLC, South Bay Power Plant, Evaluation of Water Intake and Wastewater Discharge Effects on San Diego Bay and Consideration of Termination of Discharge" dated March 22, 2010, incorporated into Tentative Order No. R9-2010-0062 as Attachment 1.
- 3. Notice of Public Hearing in the matter of Dynegy South Bay, LLC, South Bay Power Plant, San Diego County, dated March 22, 2010.

Please refer to the Notice of Public Hearing for details about the hearing to be held by the San Diego Water Board on May 12, 2010 at the San Diego Water Board office and for information concerning the public comment period.

The heading portion of this letter includes a San Diego Water Board code number noted after "In reply refer to:" In order to assist us in the processing of your correspondence, please include this code number in the heading or subject line portion of all correspondence and reports to the San Diego Water Board pertaining to this matter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Kristin Schwall at (858) 467-2345 or via email at <u>kschwall@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recycled Paper

Tentative Order No. R9-2010-0062 South Bay Power Plant Termination

Respectfully,

Brian D. Kelley,

David T. Barker Supervising Engineer

DTB:bdk:ks

- Enclosures: 1) Tentative Order No. R9-2010-0062; An Order Terminating Order No. R9-2004-0154, NPDES No. CA0001368, Waste Discharge Requirements For Dynegy South Bay, LLC (Formerly Owned By Duke Energy South Bay, LLC), South Bay Power Plant, San Diego County
  - 2) STAFF REPORT, Dynegy South Bay, LLC, South Bay Power Plant, Evaluation of Water Intake and Wastewater Discharge Effects on San Diego Bay and Consideration of Termination of Discharge dated March 22, 2010, incorporated into Tentative Order No. R9-2010-0062 as Attachment 1
  - 3) Notice of Public Hearing dated March 22, 2010

## cc: Interested Party List by e-mail

Order No. R9-2004-0154 & R9-20100062 NPDES No. CA0001368 CIWQS Place ID 257829 WDID 9 00000091 Reg. Measure No. | 133117

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recycled Paper